
Seymour 
Environmental Services, Inc. 

August 23, 2019 

Ms. Cindy Koepke 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Madison, Wisconsin 53711 

RE: Change Order/Variance Request 
Bob's Citgo (BRRTs 03-54-000193 PECFA 53563-1032-02) 
602 West Madison Street 
Milton, Wisconsin 53563 

Ms. Koepke: 

Tel: 608-838-9120 

RECEIVED 

SEP 3 2019 

DN!~ R & R J sour ·· -!L~~~~~ 

Seymour is pleased to present this cost estimate to remove accessible contaminated soils at the Bob's 
Citgo site. The proposed interim soil remediation will focus on the contaminated soils associated with the 
northern tank bed. Additionally, shallow contaminated soil will be removed in the area of the fuel 
dispensers to address direct contact risks. The existing fuel tanks at the site need to be removed so the 
excavation will be done at the same time. We plan to perform chemical injection and post-remedial 
groundwater monitoring after the interim soil remediation. Costs for the injection work will be presented 
in a future cost request once we have been able to obtain bids. 

Fanning Excavating in Janesville (attached) will conduct the excavation both to remove the tanks and the 
contaminated soil, they will also provide trucking and backfill. Jon Heller will be the tank 
remover/cleaner. Removal of the USTs will to be done prior to performing the remedial excavation. 

The proposed interim soil remediation involves removal of the petroleum contaminated soils from an area 
approximately 40 by 60 feet surrounding the tank bed and shallow contaminated soils from a 30 by 15 
feet near the dispenser (Figure 1). Soils in the tank bed area will be excavated to a depth of ~20 feet; the 
adjacent building will limit the depth of the excavation along the south and east walls. All information 
collected at the site indicate that the contamination present is from a historic release, within the existing 
tank bed, and not the existing tank system. We anticipate that a significant volume of clean soils will be 
present from the surface to a depth of ~8 feet within the tank bed. 

Cost details for the work are described in the following section. We have included a cost breakout for 
two PECF A variance items; contaminated soil excavation, and overburden handling. Additionally, a 
breakout of the costs associated with the tank pull is also included. The tank closure costs are not 
included in the PECF A budget request total but will be handled by the state tank removal program. 

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558 



Tank Removal Costs CNon-PECF A) 

Cindy Koepke 
WDNR - Bureau of R&R 

August 23, 2019 
Page2 

We obtained prices for the activities needed to close the tank systems at the site from approved 
contractors. Excavation work to expose and remove the USTs will be done by Fanning Excavating. 
Fanning also will provide the volume of backfill soils necessary to fill the void space left by the removal 
of the USTs. Tank cleaning and disposal will be performed by Jon Heller. In addition to the contractor 
time we have included cost for approximately 1/2 day of consultant oversight. We do not plan to conduct 
a formal TSSA since the contamination at the site is well documented, however, some sampling will be 
conducted under the piping and possibly the dispensers if contamination is not present and the soil is left 
in place. The costs directly associated with the tank closure are summarized below. These costs are not 
in the PECF A budget request and will be paid by the state tank fund. 

Tank Removal Activities 
ITEM Amount Unit Cost Total 

Excavation ofTanks $1,484 
Tank Remover Cleaner $3,400 

Consultant Oversight/Sampling $500 
Backfill 400 ton $11.50 $4,600 

Total $9,984 

PECFA COST REQUEST 

Variances from PECFA U&C schedule 

Contaminated Soil Remediation Cost 

A variance for approval to excavate 1,000 tons of contaminated soil at the site is requested (the bid 
amount used only 900 tons). The majority ofthis soil will be removed from beneath the existing tank bed 
and a small volume of shallow soil contamination will be removed near the dispensers. The remedial 
excavation costs are included in the variance activities and are described below. 

Contaminated Soil Remediation Costs 
ITEM Amount Unit Cost Total 

Contractor Mobilization I $345 $345 
Contaminated Soil Excavation/Load/Haul 1,000 $13.00 $13,000 

Provide Backfill 1,000 $11.50 $11,500 
Provide/Place Gravel 100 $16.10 $1,610 

Landfill Tipping Fees 1,000 ton $25.00 $25,000 
Landfill Profile Fee $50 

Total Soil Excavation Cost (Contractor) $51,505.00 
Consultant Oversight 45 hours $94.13 $4,235.85 

Total Soil Remediation Cost $55,740.85 

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558 



Clean Soil Handling 

Cindy Koepke 
WDNR- Bureau ofR&R 

August 23, 2019 
Page3 

Contaminated soils in a portion of the work area are overlain by clean soil which will be moved to access 
the underlying soil contamination. This includes the contracting costs for the excavation and stockpiling 
clean overburden (details of the variance are tabulated below). It also includes hours of consultant 
oversight/field screening during the removal of the overburden. 

Clean Overburden Removal and Replacement 
ITEM Amount Unit Cost Total 

Clean Overburden Excavation 750 ton $3.00 $2,250 
Backfilling of the Overburden 750 ton $6.00 $4,500 

Total Clean Overburden Cost (Contractor) $6,750 
Consultant Oversight 4 hours $91.39 $365.56 

Total Clean Overburden Cost $7,115.56 

PECF A U&C rates were used to establish the costs for other activities required for the interim soil 
remediation. The non-variance items included consultant mobilization, laboratory analyses, and report 
preparation. The total cost request for the interim soil remediation is $65,212.99. The budget request 
includes items from the PECFA U&C schedule (non-variance) and items not included on the cost 
schedule (variance). The non-variance items and the variance items are included on the attached U&C 
schedule. The tank removal costs are not included with the PECF A costs. 

Thank You, 
Seymour Environmental Service, Inc. 

Robyn Seymour 

U&CForm 
Fanning Bid 
Heller Bid 
Excavation Map 

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #26 
July 2019 - December 2019 

PECFA#: ______________ __ 

BRRTS#: 
Vendor Name: 

Invoice#: -----------------
Site Name: ---------- Invoice Date: 

Site Address: ----------
Check#: ______________ ___ 

GWSampling GS05 Sample Collection 

GWSampling GS06 Sample Collection in well w/LNAPL 

GW Sampling GS10 Incremental Sample Collection (natural attenuation) 

GWSampling GS15 Incremental Sample Collection (cadmium & lead) 

GWSampling GS20 Measure Water Levels (for wells not being sampled) 

GWSampllng GS25 Primary Mob/Demob 

GWSampling GS30 Temporary Well Abandonment 

2 0 & M Reporting OMR05 Semi-Annual GW Monitoring (Form 4400-194) 

2 0 & M Reporting OMR10 
Semi-Annual GW Monitoring (Form 4400-194) with LNAPL 
Removal per RR-628 

3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal LA ROO LNAPL Sample Collection (1 per site, unless otherwise direcl 

3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal LAR10 Primary Mob/Demob 

4 Waste Disposal Consultant woos Consultant Coordination 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD15 Drill Cuttings 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD17 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD20 Free Product 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD25 Primary Mob/Demob 

5 Closure Request CR05 Primary Closure Request 

5 Closure Request CR15 Continuing Obligation Packet Submittal (For Source Propert) 

5 Closure Request CR20 Continuing Obligation Packet Submittal (For off-site Properti! 

5 Closure Request CR25 Closure Request Following SIR 

5 Closure Request CR30 PE review and certification of closure packet 

6 Letter Report/Addendum LRAOS Letter Report/Addendum 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Site $ 

Well $ 

Report $ 

Report $ 

Site $ 

Site $ 

Site $ 

Drum $ 

Drum $ 

ACTUAL COST 

Drum $ 

Site $ 

Submittal $ 

Packet $ 

Per Additional 
$ 

Property 

Submittal $ 

Site $ 

Letter $ 

~ 

¢:z~ 
~ 

RR-111a 

U&C Total $ 2,356.58 

Variance to U&C Total $ 62,856.41 

Grand Total $ 65,212.99 

74.62 $ 

90.07 $ 

49.10 $ 

27.04 $ 

15.14 $ 

690.92 $ 

27.80 $ 

848.44 $ 

1,071.66 $ 

70.30 $ 

569.88 $ 

141.24 $ 

43.37 $ 

111.39 $ 

122.32 $ 

316.47 $ 

2,781 .00 $ 

522.58 $ 

229.39 $ 

1,287.50 $ 

1,129.60 $ 

1,070.47 $ 1,070.47 



7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

Regulatory Correspondence RC05 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB05 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB10 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB15 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB20 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB25 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB30 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB31 

Well Abandonment Consultant WAB32 

Well Abandonment Commodity WAB35 

Well Abandonment Commodity WAB40 

Well Abandonment Commod~y WAB45 

Well Abandonment Commodity WAB50 

Investigation Worl<plan Preparation IWP05 

Initial Site Survey Consultant IS05 

Initial Site Survey Consultant IS10 

Initial Site Survey Commodity IS15 

Potable Well Field Reconnaissance PWFR05 

Direct Push Consultant DP05 

Direct Push Consultant DP1 0 

Direct Push Consultant DP15 

Direct Push Consultant DP20 

Direct Push Consultant DP25 

Direct Push Consultant DP30 

Direct Push Commodity DP35 

Direct Push Commodity DP40 

Direct Push Commodity DP45 

Direct Push Commodity DP50 

Direct Push Commodity DP55 

Direct Push Commodity DPSO 

Direct Push Commodity DP65 

Regulatory Correspondence 

Coordination 

Water column < 30ft 

Water column> 30ft (requires pumping [s. NR 141 .25 (2) 
(d)] 

Bentonite Pellets (50ib bag - 114" pellet) 

Portland Cement (94lb bag) 

Primary MobiDemob 

Primary MobiDemob wl vapor point abandonment 

Vapor Point Abandonment 

Well Abandonment MobiDamob 

Well Abandonment (2 inch) 

Well Abandonment (4 inch) 

Well Abandonment (6 inch) 

Investigation Workplan Preparation 

Coordination of Initial Site Survey (features +well 
elevations) 

Subsequent Surveys 

Initial Survey 

Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

0- 24 ft bgs WI Continuous Soil Sampling 

> 24 It bgs WI Continuous Soil Sampling 

GW Profiling (No Soil Sampling) 

GW Sample Collection 

Temporary Well Installation 

Primary MobiDemob 

0- 24 It bgs WI Continuous Soil Sampling 

> 24 ft bgs WI Continuous Soil Sampling 

GW Profiling (no soil sampling) 

GW Sample Collection (cost for tubing) 

Expendable Drive Point 

Borehole Abandonment 

Concrete Penetration 

Update 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Bag 

Bag 

Site 

Site 

Point 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Report 

Survey 

Well 

Survey 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Each 

Each 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Each 

Ft 

Each 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

132.81 

162.86 

2.60 

9.08 

11 .1 4 

8.44 

398.48 

563.48 

81 .58 

453.81 

5.74 

6.71 

8.22 

1,495.18 

120.70 

113.45 

1,206.85 

601 .01 

5.52 

6.17 

2.38 

37.18 

51.40 

563.31 

7.14 

9.30 

6.71 

0.43 

14.92 

1.30 

20.70 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



12 Direct Push Commodity DP70 GW Sample Collection Each $ 40.45 $ 

12 Direct Push Commodity DP75 Temporary Well installation Ft $ 5.41 $ 

12 Direct Push Commodity DP80 Mob/Demob (Includes decon) Site $ 578.66 $ 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR05 0-25 ft bgs Ft $ 5.56 $ 
With Soli Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR10 26- 50ft bgs Ft $ 5.84 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR15 51 -75ft bgs Ft $ 7.52 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consullant DR20 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 652.34 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR25 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 1.63 $ 

Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR30 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 555.68 $ 

Sampling 

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant DR35 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 6.39 $ 

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant DR40 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 652.34 $ 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Commodity DR45 0-25ftbgs Ft $ 17.20 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Commodity DR50 26-50 ft bgs Ft $ 18.93 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Commodity DR55 51 -75ft bgs Ft $ 22.18 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
13.e Without Soil And/Or GW Commodity DR60 Drilling in Unconsolidated Soils Ft $ 12.33 $ 

Sampling 

13.1 Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR65 Drilling In Bedrock Ft $ 34.18 $ 

13.1 Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR70 Bedrock Drilling Setup Charge Each $ 166.88 $ 

13.1 Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR75 Air Compressor Day $ 439.20 $ 

14 Monitoring Well installation Consultant MWJOS 0 -25ft bgs Ft $ 4.01 $ 

14 Monitoring Well installation Consultant MWJ10 26-75 It bgs Ft $ 2.81 $ 

14 Monitoring Well installation Commodity MWJ15 2 inch PVC Casing Ft $ 17.20 $ 

14 Monitoring Well installation Commodity MWJ20 Well Development Well $ 152.06 $ 

14 Monitoring Well installation Commodity MWI25 Mob/Demob (For development of grout or slurry sealed wells Site $ 603.49 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDTOS Drill Rig Mob/Demob Mob/Demob $ 1,059.72 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT10 Well Coverlfiushmount Each $ 206.73 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT15 Stickup Well Cover Each $ 168.83 $ 



15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT20 Bumper Guard Posts Each $ 71.38 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT21 Drum, 55 gal. DOT steel Each $ 56.78 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT25 
Commodity Service Provider Per Diem (drilling and direct 

Person $ 
push) $ 209.38 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT30 Well Repair Well $ 86.95 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT35 Borehole Abandonment Foot $ 5.62 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT40 Concrete Penetration Each $ 75.06 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT41 Private Utility Locate ACTUAL COST $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT45 Padlocks Each $ 8.22 $ 

16 Hand Auger Boring HA05 Hand Augering Boring $ 92.69 $ 

16 Hand Auger Boring HA10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 611 .12 $ 

17 
Surface SoiVSediment!Water 

SSWS05 Sampling Sample Location $ 22.18 $ 
Sampling 

17 
Surface SoiVSediment!Water 

SSWS10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 497.70 $ 
Sampling 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT05 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing Well $ 60.35 $ 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 718.07 $ 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWP05 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permit Permit $ 253.50 $ 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWP10 Permit Fee (copy of permit & fee receipt required) Permit Fee 

21 Access Agreements AA05 Access Agreements Property $ 414.00 $ 

22 Soil Investigation Report SIR05 Soil Investigation Report Report $ 3,430.85 $ 

23 Soil And GW Investigation Report SGIR05 Soil and GW Investigation Report Report $ 5,114.31 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant LSE05 Consultant Oversight for Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 5.09 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant LSE10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 915.11 $ 915.11 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE13 Laboratory (see task 24 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule 0 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE15 Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 50.00 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE16 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) ACTUAL COST 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD05 Permanent Site $ 1,128.33 $ 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD10 Temporary Site $ 339.16 $ 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD15 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 520.91 $ 

27 Claim Submittal CS05 Claim Submittal Claim $ 603.48 $ 

28 Standardized Invoice SI05 Standardized Invoice Invoice $ 18.17 $ 

30 Meeting With Regulators MR05 Meeting with Regulators Meeting $ 359.71 $ 

31 Consultant Ovemight Per Diem COPD05 Overnight Night $ 125.09 $ 



33 Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule $ 371.00 

34 
Consultant Incremental 

IMD05 Incremental Mob/Demob Site $ 295.80 $ 
Mob/Demob 

35 Cap Maintenance Plan CMP05 Cap Maintenance Plan Plan $ 329.64 $ 

36 Change Order Request COR05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 393.23 $ 

37 Vapor Point Installation & Sampling VIS05 Installation & Sampling (up to 5 points) Point $ 510.26 $ 

37 Vapor Point Installation & Sampling VIS10 Mob/Demob (up to 5 points) Site $ 813.95 $ 

Variance Contaminated Soil Excavation $ 55,740.85 

Variance Clean Overburden $ 7,115.56 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #26 
July 2019 - December 2019 (Interim) 

TOTAL LAB CHARGES TASK33 10 

AIR A1 Benzene SAMPLE $ 46.29 

AIR A2 BETX SAMPLE $ 50.94 
AIR A3 GRO SAMPLE $ 47.48 
AIR A4 VOC's SAMPLE $ 74.09 

WATER W1 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 30.07 

WATER W2 PVOC SAMPLE $ 27.80 
WATER W3 PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA SAMPLE $ 45.10 

WATER W4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 31.26 
WATER W5 voc SAMPLE $ 74.09 
WATER W6 PAH SAMPLE $ 75.17 
WATER W7 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.76 

WATER W8 Cadmium SAMPLE $ 13.96 

WATER W9 Hardness SAMPLE $ 12.76 
SOILS S1 GRO SAMPLE $ 25.52 
SOILS 52 ORO SAMPLE $ 31 .26 
SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 28.98 
SOILS S4 PVOC SAMPLE $ 26.60 
SOILS S5 PVOC + 1,2 DCA + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 50.94 
SOILS 56 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 37.10 
SOILS S7 voc SAMPLE $ 74.09 

SOILS 58 SPLP Extraction VOC only SAMPLE $ 52.13 

SOILS 59 PAH SAMPLE $ 75.17 
SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.76 

SOILS 511 Cadmium SAMPLE $ 15.04 

~ 
$ 371.00 TASK 24 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ - $ 25.52 
$ - $ 31 .26 
$ - $ 28.98 
$ - $ 26.60 
$ - $ 50.94 

10 $ 371.00 $ 37.10 
$ - $ 74.09 
$ - $ 52.13 

$ $ 75.17 
$ - $ 12.76 

~ (:.::c) 
~ 

RR-llla 

0 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ - TASK 24 TOTAL $ 
TASK 33 TOTAL $ 371.00 



HELLER'S JUNK REMOVAL 

3948 State Road 19 unit 2 

DeForest, WI 53532 

608-242-8210 

hellersjunkremoval@yahoo.com 

Tank removal bid: Bob's Citgo %Seymour Environmental 

602 West Madison Avenue, Milton WI 

Base Bid work efforts will include: 

:obtain all state and local permits; 

:Vacuum, clean and dispose of 6 tanks and associated piping; 

:Vacuum and dispose of all product in the tank; 

:Complete all Part 1 closure paperwork as required; 

:Water disposal in excess of SO gallons is not included in bid; 

:All statutory insurance cost, includes 1 million pollution liability. 

Payment due upon completion. Total cost $3,400.00 

Please contact Jon Heller with any questions at 608-242-8210 

Bid accepted by-------------------



Bob's CJTGO ProiH~rty··l\!lilton, Wisconsin 

Excavation and Removal of Pclrolemn·"Contaminatcd Soil 

Pf~CFA .. J<:LIGIBLE ITEMS 

Mobili;-:ntion 
I // 

(lump sum per mobilization= ... ________________ ", 

Assist with removal or 6 underground storage tanks 

Excavate/load soil/haul soil 
r}( 

(per ton= ______ /_· ____ " _____________ _ 

Excavate and stockpile clean soil onsite 

(per ton='"----------------------------' 

Provide backli II soil material (source of your choice )/compact 

II ;:,() (per ton = $ · ·· 

Backfill and compact stockpiled soil 

(per ton=~--------'--------------------

Provide and place gravel 
I 

(per ton = ·~-----------------' 

Fanning Excavating, Inc. 

----· -------
Don Fanning f) ate 

(lump sum) 

(lump snm) 

( 900 tons) 

(750 tons) 

(800 tons) 

(750 tons) 

( I 00 tons) 

() 



LP 

8-3 • 8-11 
• 

Ta~u 

/ Removed by Schaper 
/ During Upgrade (2008) 

LEGEND 
+ - Geoprobe Location 

MW-1 M 't . W II $- om onng e 

SEYMOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

/"'-....... : : 
I 1/ 

I #2 I/ 
I ( :' 

....... ....... 

••• 
/ 8-9 

Removed by Schaper 
During Upgrade (2008 

FILE/PATH
. D:IPROJECTSIBOBSCITGO\ 
· Bob's·basemap.cdr 

0 20' 40' DATE: 08/21/2019 
1""\e•-- PREPARED: MDF APPROVED: 

SOURCE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET 
SCALE IS APPROXIMATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

PROPOSED INTERIM SOIL EXCAVATION 
Bob's Citgo 

602 W. Madison Avenue 
Milton, Wisconsin 

FIGURE 

1 


